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D. Resources by DOJ Strategic Goal and Strategic Objective

Exhibit D - Resources by DOJ Strategic Goal and Strategic Objective
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Goal 2 Prevent Crime, Protect the Rights of the American People, 
and enforce Federal Law

2.1 Combat the threat, incidence, and prevalence of violent crime by 
leveraging strategic partnerships to investigate, arrest, and 
prosecute violent offenders and illegal firearms traffickers. 1 93,490 1 81,609 1 84,769 0 0 0 -36,378 1 48,391

2.3 Disrupt and dismantle major drug trafficking organizations to 
combat the threat, trafficking, and use of illegal drugs and the 
diversion of licit drugs. 15 2,087,953 19 1,822,592 19 1,893,173 0 0 0 -812,431 19 1,080,742

2.4 Investigate and prosecute corruption, economic crimes, and 
transnational organized crime. 7 934,904 8 816,086 8 847,690 0 0 0 -363,775 8 483,914

Subtotal, Goal 2 23 3,116,348 28 2,720,287 28 2,825,632 0 0 0 -1,212,584 28 1,613,048
TOTAL 23 3,116,348 28 2,720,287 28 2,825,632 0 0 0 -1,212,584 28 1,613,048

Note:  The AFF distributes its resources annually at the rate of 3, 67, and 30 percent among objectives 2.1, 2.3, and 2.4, respectively

2016 Total Request

Strategic Goal and Strategic Objective

Resources by Department of Justice Strategic Goal/Objective
Asset Forfeiture Program

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

2014 Enacted 2015 Enacted 2016 Current 
Services 2016 Increases 2016 Decreases



F. Crosswalk of 2014 Availability

Exhibit F - Crosswalk of 2014 Availability

Carryover Recoveries/
Refunds

Direct 
Pos.

Estim. 
FTE

Amount Direct Pos. Estim. 
FTE

Amount Amount Amount Direct Pos. Estim. 
FTE

Amount

Mandatory Expenses, Indef Auth 23 20 4,873,516 0 0 0 868,298 71,098 23 20 5,812,912
Investigative Expenses, Def Auth 0 0 20,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,500
Unobligated Balance Rescission 0 0 -83,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -83,600
Permanent Cancellation 0 0 -693,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -693,000

Total Direct 23 20 4,117,416 0 0 0 868,298 71,098 23 20 5,056,812
Balance Rescission 0 0
Total Direct with Rescission 23 20 4,117,416 0 0 0 868,298 71,098 23 20 5,056,812

Reimbursable FTE 0 0 0
Total Direct and Reimb. FTE 20 0 20

Other FTE:
LEAP 0 0 0 0
Overtime 0 0 0 0

Grand Total, FTE 20 0 0 20

Carryover:

Recoveries/Refunds:

Unobligated Balances.  Funds in the amount of $868,297,922 were carried over from FY 2013 from the 15X5042 account.  The carried forward balances consist primarily of 
restricted funds and balances for specific ongoing expenses.  

Recoveries and refunds in the amount of $71,097,636 have been realized through September 30,2014, These monies will be used to pay for the operating expenses associated 
with forfeiture.

Crosswalk of 2014 Availability
Asset Forfeiture Program

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

Program Activity

FY 2014 Collections and 
Receipts Reprogramming/Transfers 2014 Availability



G. Crosswalk of 2015 Availability

Exhibit G - Crosswalk of 2015 Availability

Carryover Recoveries/
Refunds

Direct 
Pos.

Estim. 
FTE

Amount Direct Pos. Estim. 
FTE

Amount Amount Amount Direct Pos. Estim. 
FTE

Amount

Mandatory Expenses, Indef Auth 28 28 1,710,403 0 0 0 1,940,026 60,000 28 28 3,710,429
Investigative Expenses, Def Auth 0 0 20,514 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,514
Unobligated Balance Rescission 0 0 -193,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -193,000

Total Direct 28 28 1,537,917 0 0 0 1,940,026 60,000 28 28 3,537,943
Balance Rescission 0 0
Total Direct with Rescission 1,537,917 0 0 0 1,940,026 60,000 28 28 3,537,943

Reimbursable FTE 0 0 0
Total Direct and Reimb. FTE 28 0 28

Other FTE:
LEAP 0 0 0 0
Overtime 0 0 0 0

Grand Total, FTE 28 0 0 28

Carryover:

Recoveries/Refunds:
Recoveries and refunds in the amount of $60,000,000 are anticipated through September 30,2015, These monies will be used to pay for the operating expenses associated with 
forfeiture.

Unobligated Balances.  Funds in the amount of $1,940,026,276 were carried over from FY 2014 from the 15X5042 account.  The carried forward balances consist of $1.1 billion 
which will be designated for use by the United States Marshals Services' Federal Prisioner Detention (FPD) and balances for specific ongoing expenses.  

Crosswalk of 2015 Availability
Asset Forfeiture Program

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

Program Activity

FY 2015 Collections and 
Receipts Reprogramming/Transfers 2015 Availability



H. Summary of Reimbursable Resources

Exhibit H - Summary of Reimbursable Resources

Reimb. 
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Reimb. 
FTE

Amount Reimb. 
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Reimb. 
FTE

Amount

TEOAF 0 0 12,299 0 0 15,539 0 0 16,005 0 0 466
Customs Border Protection 0 0 28 0 0 28 0 0 28 0 0 0
U.S. Secret Service 0 0 28 0 0 28 0 0 28 0 0 0
IRS 0 0 0 0 0 700 0 0 28 0 0 -673
USPIS 0 0 163 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Anticipated RAs 0 0 0 0 0 1,464 0 0 8,912 0 0 7,448
Collections for Prior Fiscal Year Agreements 0 0 2,727 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Anticipated Collection from Prior Fiscal Years 0 0 0 0 0 9,007 0 0 0 0 0 -9,007

Budgetary Resources 0 0 15,244 0 0 26,765 0 0 25,000 0 0 -1,765

Reimb. 
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Reimb. 
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Amount Reimb. 
Pos.

Reimb. 
FTE

Amount Reimb. 
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Reimb. 
FTE

Amount Reimb. 
Pos.

Reimb. 
FTE

Amount

TEOAF 0 0 12,861 0 0 15,539 0 0 16,005 0 0 466
Customs Border Protection 0 0 28 0 0 28 0 0 28 0 0 0
U.S. Secret Service 0 0 28 0 0 28 0 0 28 0 0 0
IRS 0 0 0 0 0 700 0 0 28 0 0 -673
USPIS 0 0 163 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Anticipated RAs 0 0 0 0 0 1,464 0 0 8,912 0 0 7,448
Collections for Prior Fiscal Year Agreements 0 0 2,727 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Anticipated Collection from Prior Fiscal Years 0 0 0 0 0 9,007 0 0 0 0 0 -9,007

Budgetary Resources 0 0 15,806 0 0 26,765 0 0 25,000 0 0 -1,765

Summary of Reimbursable Resources
Asset Forfeiture Program

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

Collections by Source
2014 Actual 2015 Planned 2016 Request Increase/Decrease

Obligations by Program Activity
2014 Actual 2015 Planned 2016 Request Increase/Decrease



I. Detail of Permanent Positions by Category

Exhibit I - Details of Permanent Positions by Category

Direct Pos. Reimb. Pos. Direct Pos. Reimb. Pos. ATBs Program 
Increases

Program 
Offsets

Total Direct 
Pos.

Total Reimb. 
Pos.

Personnel Management (200-299) 12 0 15 0 0 0 0 15 0
Clerical and Office Services (300-399) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Accounting and Budget (500-599) 4 0 5 0 0 0 0 5 0
Information Technology Mgmt  (2210) 6 0 7 0 0 0 0 7 0

Total 23 0 28 0 0 0 0 28 0
Headquarters (Washington, D.C.) 23 0 28 0 0 0 0 28 0
U.S. Field 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Foreign Field 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 23 0 28 0 0 0 0 28 0

2014 Enacted 2015 Enacted 2016 Request

Detail of Permanent Positions by Category
Asset Forfeiture Program

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

Category



K. Summary of Requirements by Object Class

Exhibit K - Summary of Requirements by Object Class

Direct 
FTE

Amount Direct 
FTE

Amount Direct 
FTE

Amount Direct 
FTE

Amount

11.1 Full-Time Permanent 20 2,488 28 3,125 28 3,125 0 0
11.3 Other than Full-Time Permanent 0 48 0 50 0 50 0 0
11.5 Other Personnel Compensation 0 28 0 30 0 30 0 0

Overtime 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Compensation 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 0

11.8 Special Personal Services Payments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 20 2,564 28 3,205 28 3,205 0 0

Other Object  Classes
12.1 Civilian Personnel Benefits 9,715 10,201 10,201 0
21.0 Travel and Transportation of Persons 4,067 4,270 4,270 0
22.0 Transportation of Things 2,350 2,467 2,467 0
23.1 Rental Payments to GSA 14,170 14,879 14,879 0
23.2 Rental Payments to Others 1,628 1,710 1,710 0
23.3 Communications, Utilities, and Miscellaneous Charges 9,087 9,542 9,542 0
25.1 Advisory and Assistance Services 123,153 129,311 129,311 0
25.2 Other Services from Non-Federal Sources 2,840,651 2,430,419 1,323,180 -1,107,239
25.3 Other Goods and Services from Federal Sources 74,820 78,561 78,561 0
25.4 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities 804 845 845 0
25.7 Operation and Maintenance of Equipment 23,175 24,334 24,334 0
25.8 Subsistence and Support of Persons 2,059 2,162 2,162 0
26.0 Supplies and Materials 2,493 2,618 2,618 0
31.0 Equipment 4,984 5,234 5,234 0
42.0 Insurance Claims and Indemnities 504 529 529 0

Total Obligations 3,116,224 2,720,287 1,613,048 -1,107,239
Subtract - Unobligated Balance, Start-of-Year -868,298 -1,940,026 -817,656 1,122,370
Subtract - Transfers/Reprogramming 0 0 0 0
Subtract - Recoveries/Refunds -71,098 -60,000 -70,000 -10,000
Add - Unobligated End-of-Year, Available 1,940,026 817,656 600,512 -217,144
Add - Unobligated End-of-Year, Expiring 0 0 0 0

Total Direct Requirements 0 4,116,854 0 1,537,917 0 1,325,904 0 -212,013
Reimbursable FTE

Full-Time Permanent 0 15,806 0 26,765 0 25,000 0

23.1 Rental Payments to GSA (Reimbursable) 0 0 0 0
25.3 Other Goods and Services from Federal Sources - DHS Security (Reimbursable) 0 0 0 0

Object Class
2014 Actual 2015 Availability 2016 Request Increase/Decrease

Summary of Requirements by Object Class
Asset Forfeiture Program

Salaries and Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)
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